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ProjectiD: ConEd Kent Avenue

OrderiD X3754 CustomerName: Shaw E &1, Inc.
LAB SAMPLE NO. CLIENT SAMPLE NO
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5)

X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5)
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5)
X3754-04 FB071406
X3754-05 TB071406
X3754-06 PBL-8(8-8.5)
X3754-07 PBL-8A(9-9.5)

| certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract,
both technically and for completeness; for other than the conditions detailed above. Release

of the data contained in this hard copy data package has been authorized by the laboratory
manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature.

Signature:_4/* Polur D U &/iglﬂ::) Name: UJ@ju o UZQ"&Ui/Q
Date: W? / Gl Tite:___ (OAK / ©eC

NYDOH CERTIFICATION NO.11376 NJDEP CERTIFICATION NO. 20012



CHEMUECH

CASE NARRATIVE

Shaw E & 1, Inc.

Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project # X3754

A. Number of Samples and Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas
Chromatography. This data package contains results for TCL Volatiles.

C. Analytical Techniques:

The analysis performed on instrument MSVOA G were done using GC column RTX624,
which is 20 meters, 0.18 ID, 1.0 df, Restek Cat. #40924. The Trap was supplied by OI
Analytical, OI #10 Trap , OI Eclipse 4660 Concentrator.The analysis performed on
instrument MSVOA K were done using GC column DB624, which is 20 meters, 0.18 ID,
1.0 df, J&W Cat. #1211324. The Trap was supplied by OI Analytical, OI #10 Trap , OI
4560 Concentrator.

D. QA/ QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Surrogate recoveries met the acceptable criteria except for PBL-8(8-8.5)MS, PBL-
8(8-8.5)MSD, PBL-8A(9-9.5), PBL-7(7-7.5) and PBL-7(7-7.5)RE.

The Internal Standards Areas met the acceptable requirements except for PBL-7(7-7.5)
and PBL-7(7-7.5)RE.

The Retention Times were acceptable for all samples.

The MS recoveries met the requirements for all compounds except for 1,2-
Dichloroethane, t-1,3-Dichloropropene, cis-1,3-Dichloropropene and 1,1,2-
Trichloroethane.

The MSD recoveries met the acceptable requirements except for 1,2-Dichloroethane, t-
1,3-Dichloropropene and cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.

The RPD recoveries met criteria.

The Blank Spike met requirements for all samples except for Vinyl Chloride,
Chloroethane, 1,1-Dichloroethene, trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, 2-Butanone,
Trichloroethene, Chloromethane, Acetone, Carbon Disulfide and Tetrachloroethene.
The Blank analysis did not indicate the presence of lab contamination.

The Calibration met the requirements.

The Tuning criteria met requirements.



E. Additional Comments:

I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed
above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature f{:0c0:02.+A7 U Z&ai/&) Name: Mildred V. Reyes

pate: )7 o Title: QA/QC




CEMTEH

CASE NARRATIVE
Shaw E & I, Inc.
Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project # X3754

A. Number of Samples and-Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas

~ Chromatography. This data package contains results for TCLP Volatiles.

C. Analytical Techniques:

The analysis performed on instrument MSVOA I were done using GC column
RTXVMS, which is 20 meters, 0.18 ID, 1.0 df, Restek Cat. #49914. The Trap was
supplied by OI Analytical, OI #10 Trap , OI Eclipse 4660 Concentrator.

D. QA/-QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Surrogate recoveries met the acceptable criteria except for VLCS01, TCLP BLANK
_TCLP BLANKRE, PBL-8(8-8.5)MS and PBL-8(8-8.5)MSD.

The Internal Standards. Areas met the acceptable requirements.

The Retention Times were acceptable for all samples.

The MS recoveries met the requirements for all compounds except for Vinyl Chloride.
The MSD recoveries met the acceptable requirements except for Vinyl Chloride.

The RPD recoveries met-criteria.

The Blank Spike met requirements for all samples except for Vinyl Chloride and 2-
Butanone.

The Blank analysis did not indicate the presence of lab contamination.

The Calibration met the requirements.

The Tuning criteria met requirements.

E. Additional Comments:

I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed
above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature yJQﬁA o o) U f,a,u/ig Name: Mildred V. Reyes
Date: ¥ 2/cc J Title: QA/QC




CHEMTEH

CASE NARRATIVE

Shaw E & I, Inc.

Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project # X3754

A. Number of Samples and Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
~ Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas
Chromatography. This data package contains results for TCL Semivolatiles.

C. Analytical Techniques:
The samples were analyzed on instrument BNA E using GC Column RTX-5 SILMS
which is 20 meters, 0.32 mm ID, 0.36 um df, Catalog # 42704.

D. QA/ QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Surrogate recoveries met the acceptable criteria except for PBL-8(8-8:5), PBL-8(8-
8.5)DL, PBL-8(8-8.5)MS, PBL-8(8-8.5)MSD, PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE, PBL-7(7-7.5).and
PBL-7(7-7.5)RE.

The Internal Standards Areas met the acceptable requirements except for PBRL-8(8-8.5),
PBL-8A(9-9.5), PBL-7(7-7.5), PBL-8(8-8.5)MS, PBL-8(8-8.5)MSD, PBL-7(7-7.5)RE,
PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE and PBL-8(8-8.5)DL.

The Retention Times were acceptable for all samples.

The MS recoveries met the requirements for all compounds except for Isopherone, 2,4-
Dimethylphenol, Hexachlorocyclopentadiene, 2,4-Dinitrophenol, 4,6-Dinitro-2-
methylphenol, Fluoranthene, Pyrene, Butylbenzylphthalate, Dibenz(a,h)anthracene and
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene.

The MSD recoveries met the acceptable requirements except for 3+4-Methylphenols.
Isophorone, 2,4-Dimethylphenol, Hexachlorocyclopentadiene, 4,6-Dinitro-2-
methylphenol, Fluoranthene, Pyrene, Butylbenzylphthalate and Benzo(g,h,1)perylene.
The RPD recoveries met criteria except for 3+4-Methylphenols, 2,4-Dimethylphenol and
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.

The Blank Spike met requirements for all samples except for 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine.
The Blank analysis indicated presence of Di-n-butylphthalate due to possible lab
contamination.

The Calibration met the requirements.

The Tuning criteria met requirements.

Sample PBL-8(8-8.5 was diluted due to bad matrix.



E. Additional Corhments:

I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed
above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature P04 5 0V ﬁu;j/»—) Name: Mildred V. Reyes

Date: <75 loe, Title: QA/QC




CHEMTECH

CASE NARRATIVE
Shaw E & 1, Inc.
Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project # X3754

A. Number of Samples and Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas
Chromatography. This data package contains results for TCLP Semivolatiles.

C. Analytical Techniques:
The samples were analyzed on instrument BNA F using GC column which is RTX-5
SILMS 30 M Length , 0.32 mm ID , 0.50 um DF, Catalog Number : 12739-124

D. QA/ QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Surrogate recoveries met the acceptable criteria.

The Internal Standards Areas met the acceptable requirements.

The Retention Times were acceptable for all samples.

The MS recoveries met the requirements for all compounds except for 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
and Hexachlorobenzene.

The MSD recoveries met the acceptable requirements except for 2,4-Dinitrotoluene and
Hexachlorobenzene.

The RPD recoveries met criteria.

The Blank Spike met requirements for all samples except for 2,4-Dinitrotoluene and
Hexachlorobenzene.

The Blank analysis did not indicate the presence of lab contamination.

The Calibration met the requirements.

The Tuning criteria met requirements.

E. Additional Comments:

I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed



above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as veriﬁed by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature_ £}, )olx ¢ d) W "‘Q Name: Mildred V. Reyes

Date: <1~ loc, Title: QA/QC




CGEMEX

CASE NARRATIVE
Shaw E & 1, Inc.
Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project # X3754

A. Number of Samples and Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas

. Chromatography. This data package contains results for PCBs.

C. Analytical Techniques:

The analyses were performed on instrument GCECD 5. The front column is RTX-1701
which is 30 meters, 0.53 mm ID, 0.25 um df, Catalog # 12025. The rear column is RTX-5
which is 30 meters, 0.53 mm ID, 0.5 um df, Catalog # 10240.

D. QA/ QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Surrogate recoveries met the acceptable criteria except for PBL-8(8-8.5), PBL-8A(9-
9.5), PBL-7(7-7.5), PBL-7(7-7.5)DL, PBL-8A(9-9.5)MS and PBL-8A(9-9.5)MSD.

The Retention Times were acceptable for all samples.

The MS recoveries met the requirements for all compounds except for Aroclor-1016 and
Aroclor-1260.

The MSD recoveries met the acceptable requirements except for Aroclor-1016 and
Aroclor-1260.

The RPD recoveries met criteria except for Aroclor-1260.

The Blank Spike met requirements for all samples.

The Blank analysis did not indicate the presence of lab contamination.

The Calibration met the requirements.

Sample PBL-7(7-7.5 was diluted due to bad matrix.

E. Additional Comments:

I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed
above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature  kJ, 0oli o6f Uﬂbq 7=~  Name: Mildred V. Reyes
Date: 71 (00, 7 Title: QA/QC




CHEMTECH 234 Sheffield Street, Mountainside New Jersey 07092

NEW JERSEY LAB ID#:20012 : NEW YORK LAB ID#: 11376

GC ANALYSIS CONFORMANCE/NON-CONFORMANCE SUMMARY

/ ; X .
CHEMTECH PROJECT LAB NUMBER: - 375 % MATRIX: so'l/  METHOD: ol
: ' / V"ﬂ‘f@;/
YES NA NO
s
1. Chromatograms Labeled/Compounds Identified.
<

2. Standards Summary Submitted

3. Calibration - Initial Calibration performed within 30 days before sample analysis
and continuing calibration performed within 24 hours of sample analysis, 12 HOURS
IF 8000 SERIES METHOD

4. Blank Contamination - If yes, list compounds and concentrations in each blank:

5. Surrogate Recoveries Meet Criteria
If not met, list those compounds and their recoveries which fall outside the acceptable ranges.

Tetracosm s A NS//«’SD /«f’&—lxu,é\ fe o Al M,/C ety e
(w‘(‘%"%{%«—*‘“—, /
e

6. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Recoveries Meet Criteria.
If not met, list those compounds and their recoveries which fall outside the acceptable range.

7. Retention Time Shift Meet Criteria (if applicable) /

8. Extraction Holding Time Met /
1f not met, list number of days exceeded for each sample.

,
9  Analysis Holding Time Met ' <
If not met, list those compounds and their recoveries which fall out51de the acceptable range.

Additional glomments: /O(/JL& /j ?/ fx f&u( C/Mf/&i I, M{ gvv
ref ot - ’ 4

*ﬁ;\m"‘;z_}’_ 5/3/\36

Analyst Date
z . Rahe o iollsé
QA REVIEW Date
Document Control # A3040027 Page 1 of 1

NONCONGC A3040027.DOC
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CASE NARRATIVE

Shaw E & I, Inc.

Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project # X3754

A. Number of Samples and Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters:

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas
Chromatography. This data package contains results for Mercury and TAL ICP Metals.

C. Analytical Techniques:
The analysis of Mercury was based on method 7470 and TAL ICP Metals was based on
method 6010

D. QA/ QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Lab Control Sample met requirements for all samples.

The Duplicate analysis met criteria for all samples except for Antimony and Silver.
The Matrix Spike analysis met criteria for all samples except for Antimony, Chromium,
Silver, Sodium and Mercury.

The Matrix Spike Duplicate analysis met criteria for all samples except for Antimony,
Chromium, Silver and Mercury.

The Blank analysis did not indicate the presence of lab contamination.

The Calibration met the requirements.

The Serial Dilution met the acceptable requirements except for Cobalt, Lead, Nickel,
Potassium, Vanadium and Zinc.

E. Additional Comments:
I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed

above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature ,U’ ,:, (A A ﬂﬁﬁaj/b Name: Mildred V. Reyes
Date: W 7 /OCo Title: QA/QC
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CGEMTEX

CASE NARRATIVE
Shaw E & I, Inc.
Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project-# X3754

A. Number of Samples and Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters:

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
* Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas
Chromatography. This data package contains results for TCLP ICP Metals and TCLP
Mercury.

C. Analytical Techniques:
The analysis of TCLP ICP Metals was based on method 6010 and TCLP Mercury was
based on method 7470

D. QA/ QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Lab Control Sample met requirements for all samples.

The Duplicate analysis met criteria for all samples.

The Matrix Spike analysis met criteria for all samples except for Mercury.

The Matrix Spike Duplicate analysis met criteria for all samples except for Mercury.
The Blank analysis did not indicate the presence of lab contamination.

The Calibration met the requirements.

The Serial Dilution met the acceptable requirements except for Barium.

E. Additional Comments:

I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed
above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature {_f ;dej,@ﬂ (] )/Z,L(ai/b Name: Mildred V. Reyes
pate: Y] 700G Title: QA/QC
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CEMIEX

CASE NARRATIVE
Shaw E & I, Inc.
Project Name: ConEd Kent Avenue
Project # N/A

Chemtech Project # X3754

A. Number of Samples and Date of Receipt:
5 Solid samples were received on 7/18/06.
2 Water samples were received on 7/18/06.

B. Parameters:

According to the Chain of Custody document, the following analyses were requested:
Ignitability, Mercury, PCBs, pH, Reactive Cyanide, Reactive Sulfide, Reactivity, TAL
 ICP Metals, TAL Metals, TCL Semivolatiles, TCL Volatiles, TCLP ICP Metals, TCLP
Mercury, TCLP Metals, TCLP Semivolatiles, TCLP Volatiles, and TPH by Gas
Chromatography. This data package contains results for Ignitability, pH, Reactive
Cyanide and Reactive Sulfide.

C. Analytical Techniques:

The analysis of Ignitability was based on method SW-846 CH 7.1, pH was based on
method 9045, Reactive Cyanide was based on method 7.3.3.2.REV 3 and Reactive
Sulfide was based on method 7.3.4.2. REV 3

D. QA/ QC Samples:

The Holding Times were met for all analysis.

The Lab Control Sample met requirements for all samples.

The Duplicate analysis met criteria for all samples.

The Matrix Spike analysis met criteria for all samples.

The Blank analysis did not indicate the presence of lab contamination.
The Calibration met the requirements.

E. Additional Comments:
I certify that the data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed

above. The laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature has
authorized release of the data contained in this hard copy data package.

Signature_ A § NXTEAY, /Z(,@jb Name: Mildred V. Reyes

Date: S/l m D, Title: QA/QC
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From: Tim Rutka

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2006 12:12 PM
To: Tim Rutka; Miesak, Aleksandra

Ce: 'Ash, Saul'

Subject: RE: X3754: Kent Ave

Saul, Aleks,

To finalize this issue, Aleks and | have come to the final understandings:

From the work plan, Samples 8 and 8A are to be analyzed for VOC 8260, SVOC BNA 8270 (which includes the PAH compounds),
PCB 8082, TAL Metals, and TPH GC by 8015mod. These two will also be analyzed for the following waste characterization tests:
TCLP VOC, TCLP BNA, TCLP Metals, and RCRA Characteristics (ignitability, corrosivity as pH, reactive cyanide and reactive
sulfide). These samples will NOT be analyzed for GRO as requested on the COC.

Samples 7 will be analyzed for VOC 8260, SVOC BNA 8270 (which includes the PAH compounds), PCB 8082, TAL Metals, and
TPH GC by 8015mod, and not for GRO or TOC as requested on the COC.

The field blank will be analyzed for VOC 8260, SVOC BNA 8270 (which includes the PAH compounds), PCB 8082, TAL Metals,
and TPH GC by 8015mod.

The trip blank (TB071406) will be analyzed for VOC 8260 only.
Thanks,
Tim

From: Tim-Rutka

"Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2006 5:19 PM
To: Tim Rutka; Miesak, Aleksandra
Subject: RE: X3754: Kent Ave

Peeling the onion...Also in the quote, SVOC TCL BNA was requested, but on the COC, you have requested only the PAH
compounds.
Which is correct?

Thanks,
Tim

From: Tim Rutka

Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2006 5:13 PM
To: Miesak, Aleksandra

Subject: RE: X3754: Kent Ave

Aleks,

One clarification to my clarification: in the quotation, the FULL TCLP (VOA,BNA Metals, Pesticide, Herbicide) was not
requested.

Instead, only TCLP VOA, TCLP BNA and TCLP Metals was requested. Are these the parameters that you want?

Thanks,
Tim

From: Tim Rutka

Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2006 5:06 PM
To: Miesak, Aleksandra

Subject: X3754: Kent Ave

15



Aleks,
Please confirm the items below, as we discussed. There are 4 open items still to be decided.
Thanks,

Tim

From: Tim Rutka

Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2006 5:42 PM
To: 'Ash, Saul'

Subject: Kent Ave

Saul,

We finally have received our first samples from Kent Ave. (and perfect weather for sampling toof)

There are some questions regarding the samples:

1. To whom should the HC Report be sent? To Saul Ash. (OPEN ITEM: Which office is Saul at?)

2. What is the requested turnaround time?  Standard 10 days

3. 2 soil samples have "RCRA" requested. Is this the 4 RCRA Characteristics, or the FULL TCLP plus RCRA
Characteristics? 1t is BOTH FULL TCLP and RCRA Characteristics.

4. A field blank was received for these parameters: VOC, Metals, PAH, and PCB. However, the samples are
requested for GRO, Metals, PAH, PCB, TOC and RCRA. Is VOC required on the soil? Is GRO required on the
Field Blank? Oris it correct as written? Per our conversation, the soils should be analyzed for VOC. (OPEN
ITEM: Do all samples also require GRO (gasoline range organics) or DRO (diesel range organics)?

5. Both viais fromthe field blank have bubbles. Shall we proceed with analysis? Which analysis (VOC or
GRO)? Yes, OK to proceed. (OPEN ITEM: Based upon your answer in item #4 above, should we analyze for
both VOC and GRO?)

6. A trip blank was received, but not listed on the COC. Shall we proceed with analysis? Which analysis
(VOC or GRO)? Yes, OK to proceed for VOC. The Sample ID is TB071406. (OPEN ITEM: Based upen your
answer in item #4 above, should we analyze for both VOC and GRO?)

Thanks,
Tim

Timothy F. Rutka; PMP
Project Manager

[l
(k|

284 Sheffield Street
Mountainside, NJ 07092
Phone: (908).789 1543
Fax: (908)789.8514
www.chemtech.net

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message
is intended only for the use of the addressee, and may be
confidential and/or privileged. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to
deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify the sender immediately.
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{ﬁm’ff{ﬁ 284 Sheffield Streat Mountainside NJ 07082 Tel, 908-7638900

Laboratory Certification

State , License No.
New Jersey ' 20012
New York ~ 11376
Arizona AZ0653
Conﬁecticut PH-0649
Florida E87935
Kapsas E-10355
Maryland 296 .
MaSsachuéetts M;NJ503 -
— Maine 4 N‘J0503 »
North Carolina —_ 630
Oklahoma 9705
Pennsylvania 68-548
Rhodelsand LAO00259

QA Control Code; A2070148



CHEMTECH ’ v 284 Sheffield étreet Mountainside NJ 07092

Tel. 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS- ORGANIC

~ For reporting results, the following # Results Qualifiers” are used:

s

Value If the result is a value greater than or equal to the detection limit, report the value

8] Indicates the compound was analyzed for but was not detected. Report the
minimum detection limit for the sample with the U, i.e. “10 U”. This is not
necessarily the instrument detection limit attainable for this particular sample
based on any concentration or dilution that may have been required.

J Indicates an estimated value. This flagis used:
(1) When estimating a concentration for a tentatively identified compound
(library search hits, where a 1:1 response is assumed.) ' ’
(2) When the mass spectral data indicated the identification, however the result
was less than the specified detection limit greater than zero. If the detection
limit was 10ug/L and a concentration of 3 ug/L was calculated reportas 3 J.
This is flag is used when similar situation arise on any ofganic parameter ie.

 Pest, PCB and others. )
B ) Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as the sample report as
“12B".
E  Indicates the analyte ‘s concentration exceeds the calibrated range of the

instrument for that specific analysis.

D This flag identifies all compounds identified inan analysis at a secondary
dilution factor.
P This flag is used for Pesticide/PCB target analyte when there is >25% difference for

detected concentrations between the two GC columns. The lower of the two values is
reported on Form 1 and flagged witha “P".

N This flag indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This is only used for
tentatively identified compounds (TICs), where the identification is basedon a
mass spectral library search. It applies to all TIC results. For generic
characterization of a TIC, such as chlorinated hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.

18



CHEMTECH ' 284 Sheffield Street Mountainside NJ 07092

Tel. 908-789-8900 Fax:. 908-789-8922

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS- INORGANIC

For reporting results, the following “ Results Qualifiers” are used:

J

c

gm

Z

Kok

OR

If the reported value was obtained from a reading that was less than the
Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than or equal to

* the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL).

If the analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.

The reported value is estimated because of the presence of interference
Duplicate injection precision not met.

Spiked sample recovery not within control imits.

The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Addition
(MSA).

Post-digestion spike for Furnace AA analysis is out of control limits (85-
115%), while absorbance is less that 50% of spike absorbance.

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
Correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.995.

Entering “S”, “W “ or “ +” is mutually exclusive. NO combination of

these qualifiers can appear in the same field for an analyte.

The reported value is from a secondary analysis with a dilution factor.
The original analysis exceeded the calibration range.

Method qualifiers

“P”  for ICP instrument

“A"  for Flame AA

“PM” for ICP when Microwave Digestion is used
“AM” for flame AA when Microwave Digestion is used
“FM” for furnace AA when Microwave Digestion is used
“CV” for Manual Cold Vapor AA

“AV"” for automated Cold Vapor AA

“CA" for MIDI-Distillation Spectrophotometric

“AS” for Semi -Automated Spectrophotometric

“C”  for Manual Spectrophotometric

“T”  for Titrimetric

“NR” for analyte not required to be analyzed

Indicates the analyte ‘s concentration exceeds the calibrated range of the -
instrument for that specific analysis.

QA Control # A3040282 _ 19



CHEMTECH i . Revision Date: June 16, 2005
SOP ID: P201-Data Review-08 Effective Date: June 16, 2005
Revision #: 08 QA Control Code: A2040102 Page 31 of 35

APPENDIX A

QA REVIEW GENERAL DOCUMENTATION

Project #: \/\ 3 7 > L‘f

Completed
For thorough review, the report must have the following:
GENERAL: :
Are all original paperwork present (chain of custody, record of communication, )
airbill, sample management lab chronicle, login page) /
Check chain-of-custody for proper relinquish/return of samples v/
Is the chain of custody signed and complete v
Check internal chain-of-custody for proper relinquish/return of samples
/sample extracts v
Collect information for each project id from server. Were all requirements followed v
COVER PAGE:
Do numbers of samples correspond to the number of samples in the Chain of v
Custody and on login page

Do lab numbers and client Ids on cover page agree with the Chain of Custody /

CHAIN OF CUSTODY: v
Do requested analyses on Chain of Custody agree with form I results

Do requested analyses on Chain of Custody agree with the log-in page s
Were the correct method log-in for analysis according to the Analytical Request

and Chain of Custody s
Were the samples received within hold time p
Were any problems found with the samples at arrival recorded in the Sample

Management Laboratory Chronicle o
ANALYTICAL:
Was method requirement followed? s
Was client requirement followed? /.
Does the case narrative summarize all QC failure? /
1* Level QA Review Signature: Z\/\ - QO l\ Ci_a_na Date: N X/O 70 &

2" 1 evel QA Review Signature: | ¥ Lﬂo& OV &4‘;! i Date: W Y / QG
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G-EmIEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

-

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample 1D: PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-01 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 37

Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: ¢ Soil Extract Vol: ulL

Soil Aliquot Vol: uL.
\

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
L VK008405.D 1 7/26/2006 VKO072506
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
. TARGETS

74-87-3 Chloromethane 6.6 U 39 6.6 ug/Kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 6.4 U 39 6.4 ug/Kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane 16 U 39 16 ug/Kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane 17 U 39 17 ug/Kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 4.5 U 39 4.5 ug/Kg
67-64-1 Acetone 140 J 190 26 ug/Kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 29 J 39 29 ug/Kg
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 14 U 39 14 ug/Kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 U 39 50  ug/Kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.1 U 39 2.1 ug/Kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone 22 U 190 22 ug/Kg
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 34 U 39 34 ug/Kg
156-59-2 " cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 U 39 25 ug/Kg
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.7 8] 39 2.7 ug/Kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 33 U 39 33 ug/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene 3.1 U 39 3.1 ug/Kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 24 8] 39 24  ug/Kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.4 U 39 24  ug/Kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 3.1 U 39 3.1 ug/Kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 2.6 U 39 2.6 ug/Kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 15 U 190 15 ug/Kg
108-88-3 Toluene 32 U 39 32 ug/Kg
10061-02-6 t-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.8 U 39 2.8 ug/Kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.6 U 39 2.6 ug/Kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.3 8] 39 2.3 ug/Kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 28 U 190 28 ug/Kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.8 U 39 1.8 ug/Kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 5.7 U 39 5.7 ug/Kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2.8 U 39 2.8 ug/Kg
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 2.8 U 39 2.8 ug/Kg
126777-61-2 m/p-Xylenes 6.7 U 39 6.7 ug/Kg
95-47-6 o-Xylene 3.0 8] 39 3.0 ug/Kg
U= Not Detected I = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



&EmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-01 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 37

Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Unitst g Soil Extract Vol: uL

Soil Aliquot Vol: ulL
A\,

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch 1D
VK008405.D 1 7/26/2006 VK072506

\,
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
100-42-5 Styrene 3.6 U 39 3.6 ug/Kg
75-25-2 Bromoform 2.4 U 39 2.4 ug/Kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 24 8) 39 2.4 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 42.65 85 % 75-125 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 52.35 105 % 75-125 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 50.17 100 % 75-125 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.23 78 % 75-125 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 132491 3.51
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103788 3.91
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d3 68783 6.69
3855-82-1 ~ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 46249 8.96
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
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G-EmIEG" 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
{ ™
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-02 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: g Soil Extract Vol: ul
Soil Aliquot Vol: ulL
\ —’
File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch 1D )
{ VK008406.D 1 7/26/2006 VKO072506
7
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
" TARGETS
74-87-3 Chloromethane 6.3 U 37 63 ug/Kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 6.1 U 37 6.1 ug/Kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane 15 U 37 15 ug/Kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane 16 U 37 16 ug/Kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 42 U 37 42 ug/Kg
67-64-1 Acetone 93 ] 180 25 ug/Kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 2.7 U 37 2.7 ug/Kg
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 13 U 37 13 ug/Kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.7 U 37 4.7 ug/Kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.0 U 37 2.0 ug/Kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone 21 U 180 21 ug/Kg
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 3.3 U 37 33 ug/Kg
156-59-2 © cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.4 U 37 24  ugKg
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.6 U 37 26 ug/Kg
71-35-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 U 37 3.1 ug/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene 2.9 U 37 29 ug/Kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 2.3 U 37 23 ug/Kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.3 U 37 23 ug/Kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 2.9 0] 37 29 ug/Kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 2.5 8) 37 2.5 ug/Kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 15 U 180 15 ug/Kg
108-88-3 Toluene 3.0 U 37 3.0 ug/Kg
10061-02-6 t-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.7 8] 37 2.7 ug/Kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 24 U 37 24  ug/Kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.2 U 37 22 ug/Kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 27 U 180 27 ug/Kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.7 U 37 1.7 ug/Kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 54 U 37 54  ug/Kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2.7 u 37 2.7  ug/Kg
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 2.6 U 37 26 ug/Kg
126777-61-2 m/p-Xylenes 6.4 U 37 6.4 ug/Kg
95-47-6 o-Xylene 2.8 U 37 2.8 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 23



GEmIECH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
e
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-02 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: ¢ Seil Extract Vol: uL
Soil Aliquot Vol: ulL
\
File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VK008406.D 1 7/26/2006 VK072506
.
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
. 100-42-5 Styrene 34 8] 37 34  ug/Kg
75-25-2 Bromoform 23 8] 37 23 ug/Kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.3 8] 37 2.3 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.74 81 % 75 -125 SPK: 5
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 46.93 94 % 75 - 125 SPK: 5
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 46.67 93 % 75-125 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.5 187 % 75-125 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 132296 3.51
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106486 3.91
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d5 67612 6.69
3855-82-1 . 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 62371 8.97
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



U-EmIEGi 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 808-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

-

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-02RE Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Methed: 8260 % Moisture: 33

Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: g Soil Extract Vol: ulL

Soil Aliquot Vol: uL
\ 9

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VK008411.D 1 7/26/2006 VK072506
\
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
- TARGETS

74-87-3 Chloromethane 6.2 U 37 6.2 ug/Kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 6.0 8) 37 6.0 ug/Kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane 15 U 37 15 ug/Kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane 16 8] 37 16 ug/Kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 4.2 U 37 4.2 ug/Kg
67-64-1 Acetone 77 J 180 25 ug/Kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 2.7 U 37 27 ug/Kg
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 13 U 37 13 ug/Kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.7 U 37 4.7  ug/Kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.0 8] 37 20 ug/Kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone 21 U 180 21 ug/Kg
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 3.2 8) 37 32  ug/Kg
156-59-2 " cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.4 U 37 24  ug/Kg
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.5 U 37 25  ug/Kg
71-35-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 U 37 3.1 ug/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene 29 U 37 29 ug/Kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 22 8] 37 22  ug/Kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.3 U 37 23  ug/Kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 2.9 8] 37 29  ug/Kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 25 U 37 25 ug/Kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 14 U 180 14 ug/Kg
108-88-3 Toluene 3.0 U 37 3.0 ug/Kg
10061-02-6 t-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.7 U 37 2.7 ug/Kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 24 U 37 24  ug/Kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 22 U 37 22  ug/Kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 26 8) 180 26 ug/Kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.7 U 37 1.7 ug/Kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 53 U 37 53 ug/Kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 2.6 8] 37 26 ug/Kg
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 2.6 U 37 26 ug/Kg
126777-61-2 m/p-Xylenes 6.3 U 37 6.3 ug/Kg
95-47-6 o-Xylene 2.8 U 37 2.8 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



G'EmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 808-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
4 N
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample 1D: PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-02RE Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: g Soil Extract Vol: ul
Soil Aliquot Vol: uL
\ o
4 ~
File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VK008411.D 1 7/26/2006 VKO072506
. o
CAS Number Parameter Conc Qualifier RL MDL  Units
_100-42-5 Styrene 34 U 37 34 ug/Kg
75-25-2 Bromoform 23 U 37 23  ug/Kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.3 8] 37 2.3 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 35.65 71 % 75 -125 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 45.42 91 % 75 -125 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 44.8 90 % 75-125 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.52 95 % 75 -125 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 173962 3.51
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 148011 3.91
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d3 96360 6.69
3855-82-1 ~ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 72750 8.96
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 26



GEmIEGi 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 P‘hone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-7(7-7.5) SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-03 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: g Soil Extract Vol: uL

Soil Aliquot Vol: uL
\,
( File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
q VK008407.D 1 7/26/20606 VKO072506
CAS Number Parameter Cone. Qualifier RL MDL  Units

.. TARGETS

74-87-3 Chloromethane 5.7 U 33 5.7 ug/Kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 5.5 [§) 33 5.5 ug/Kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane 13 U 33 13 ug/Kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane 14 U 33 14 ug/Kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8 U 33 3.8 ug/Kg
67-64-1 Acetone 160 J 170 22 ug/Kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 2.4 U 33 2.4 ug/Kg
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 12 U 33 12 ug/Kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 42 8] 33 42  ug/Kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.8 8) 33 1.8  ug/Kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone 19 U 170 19 ug/Kg
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 29 8] 33 2.9 ug/Kg
156-59-2 * cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.2 U 33 2.2 ug/Kg
67-66-3 Chloroform 23 U 33 23 ug/Kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.8 U 33 2.8 ug/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene 2.7 U 33 27 ug/Kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 2.0 U 33 20 ug/Kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.0 8] 33 20 ug/Kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 2.6 U 33 26 ug/Kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 22 6] 33 22  ug/Kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 13 U 170 13 ug/Kg
108-88-3 Toluene 2.7 U 33 2.7 ug/Kg
10061-02-6 t-1,3-Dichloropropene 24 U 33 24  ug/Kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 22 U 33 22 ug/Kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.0 U 33 2.0 ug/Kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 24 U 170 24 ug/Kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.5 U 33 1.5 ug/Kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 4.9 u 33 49  ug/Kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 24 U 33 24  ug/Kg
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 24 U 33 24  ug/Kg
126777-61-2 m/p-Xylenes 15 J 33 57 ug/Kg
95-47-6 o0-Xylene 2.6 U 33 26 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



G-EmIEGi 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-7(7-7.5) SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-03 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: g Soil Extract Vol: uL

Soil Aliquot Vol: uL
\ R

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VK008407.D 1 7/26/2006 VK072506

.
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
100-42-5 Styrene 3.1 U 33 3.1 ug/Kg
75-25-2 Bromoform 2.1 8] 33 2.1 ug/Kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.1 U 33 2.1 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 29.68 59 % 75-125 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 46.44 3 % 75-125 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 45.13 90 % 75-125 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 27.1 54 % 75125 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 146817 3.52
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108335 3.91
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d5 61603 6.69
3855-82-1 - 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 31557 8.96
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



GEmIEG‘i 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

—~

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-03RE Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: g Soil Extract Vol: ul

Soil Aliquot Vel: ul,

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
X VK008410.D 1 7/26/2006 VK072506
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
-~ TARGETS

74-87-3 Chloromethane 5.6 U 33 56 ug/Kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 54 U 33 5 ug/Kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane 13 U 33 13 ug/Kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane 14 U 33 14 ug/Kg
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8 U 33 3.8 ug/Kg
67-64-1 Acetone 110 J 160 22 ug/Kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 2.4 8] 33 24  ug/Kg
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 12 U 33 12 ug/Kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 42 U 33 2 ug/Kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.8 U 33 1.8 ug/Kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone 19 u 160 19 ug/Kg
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 2.9 U 33 29 ug/Kg
156-59-2 "~ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 U 33 2.1 ug/Kg
67-66-3 Chloroform 2.3 U 33 23  ug/Kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.8 U 33 2.8 ug/Kg
71-43-2 Benzene 2.6 U 33 2.6 ug/Kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 2.0 U 33 20 ug/Kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2.0 U 33 20 ug/Kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 2.6 U 33 2.6 ug/Kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 2.2 8] 33 22  ug/Kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 13 U 160 13 ug/Kg
108-88-3 Toluene 2.7 U 33 2.7 ug/Kg
10061-02-6 t-1,3-Dichloropropene 24 U 33 24 ug/Kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 22 U 33 22  ug/Kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.9 U 33 1.9 ug/Kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 24 U 160 24 ug/Kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 1.5 U 33 1.5 ug/Kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 4.8 8] 33 48 ug/Kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene = 2.4 U 33 24  ugKg
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 23 U 33 23 ug/Kg
126777-61-2 m/p-Xylenes 11 J 33 57 ug/Kg
95-47-6 o-Xylene 2.5 U 33 2.5 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



G-EmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-03RE Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Wol: 1.0 Units: g Soil Extract Vol: ul.

Soil Aliquot Vol: uL
\

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VK008410.D 1 7/26/2006 VKO072506

\
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
100-42-5 Styrene 3.0 U 33 3.0 ug/Kg
75-25-2 Bromoform 2.0 8] 33 20 ug/Kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.0 8] 33 2.0 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 28.92 58 % 75-125 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 43.95 88 % 75-125 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 43.51 87 % 75-125 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 25.3 51% 75 -125 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 157271 3.51
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 120415 3.91
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d3 62907 6.69
3855-82-1 . 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 29185 8.96

U = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value
B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound




G%mtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: FB071406 SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-04 Matrix: WATER

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 100

Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Vol: ul

Soil Aliquot Vol: ul.
\ 7

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID ]

4 VG003647.D 1 7/21/2006 VG072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
TARGETS
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.34 U 5.0 034 ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 0.33 U 5.0 033 ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 0.41 8] 5.0 041 ug
75-00-3 Chloroethane 0.83 8) 5.0 0.83 ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.42 U 5.0 0.42 ug/L
67-64-1 Acetone 23 U 25 23  ug/L
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 0.40 U 5.0 0.40 ug/L
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 0.43 U 5.0 043 ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.40 U 5.0 0.40 ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.38 U 5.0 0.38 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone 1.1 U 25 1.1 ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1.1 U 5.0 1.1 ug/L
156-59-2 " cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.29 U 5.0 0.29 ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 033 U 5.0 033 ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 5.0 032 ug/L
71-43-2 Benzene 0.39 U 5.0 039 ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.34 U 5.0 034 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.46 U 5.0 0.46 ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.40 U 5.0 0.40 ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 0.33 U 5.0 033 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 1.6 u 25 1.6 ug
108-88-3 Toluene 0.36 8] 5.0 036 ug
10061-02-6 t-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.32 U 5.0 0.32 ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.36 U 5.0 036 ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.41 U 5.0 041 ug/L
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 1.7 U 25 1.7 ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 0.26 U 5.0 0.26 ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.48 U 5.0 048 ug
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.47 U 5.0 0.47 ug/L
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 0.45 8] 5.0 045 ug/L
126777-61-2 m/p-Xylenes 1.2 U 5.0 1.2 ug/L
95-47-6 o-Xylene 0.46 U 5.0 0.46 ug/L

U= Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value
B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
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CI-EmIEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
< ™
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample ID: FB071406 SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-04 Matrix: WATER
Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 100
Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Vol: uL
Soil Aliquot Vol: ul
L -
~
File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VG003647.D 1 7/21/2006 VG072006
. w
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
100-42-5 Styrene 0.41 6] 5.0 041 ug
75-25-2 Bromoform 0.32 8] 5.0 032 ug/l
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.30 U 5.0 030 ug/L
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 38.46 77 % 72-119 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 51.58 103 % 85-115 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 47.34 95 % 81-120 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.47 79 % 76 - 119 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 361450 341
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 616877 4.04
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d5 783935 7.25
3855-82-1 ~ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 457430 9.59
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 32



G-EmtEcﬂ 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07082 Phone: 908-783-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

-

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample 1D: TB071406 SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-05 Matrix: WATER

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 100

Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract YVol: ul

Soil Aliquot Vol: ul,
\,

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID

{ VG003648.D 1 7/21/2006 VG072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
TARGETS
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.34 U 5.0 034 ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 0.33 U 5.0 033 ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane 0.41 U 5.0 0.41 ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethane 0.83 U 5.0 0.83 ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.42 U 5.0 042 ug/L
67-64-1 Acetone 2.3 8) 25 23 ug/L
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide 0.40 U 5.0 0.40 ug/L
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 0.43 U 5.0 0.43 ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.40 U 5.0 040 ug/L
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.38 U 5.0 0.38 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone 1.1 U 25 1.1 ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1.1 U 5.0 1.1 ug
156-59-2 © cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.29 8] 5.0 029 ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 0.33 U 5.0 0.33 ug/L
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 5.0 032 ug/L
71-43-2 Benzene 0.39 U 5.0 039 ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.34 U 5.0 034 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.46 U 5.0 0.46 ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.40 U 5.0 0.40 ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 0.33 U 5.0 033 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 1.6 U 25 1.6 ug/L
108-88-3 Toluene 0.36 U 5.0 036 ug
10061-02-6 t-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.32 U 5.0 032 ug/L
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.36 U 5.0 0.36 ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.41 U 5.0 041 ug/L
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ; 1.7 U 25 1.7 ug/L
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 0.26 U 5.0 0.26 ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.48 U 5.0 0.48 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene - 0.47 U 5.0 0.47 ug/L
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene 0.45 u 5.0 0.45 ug/L
126777-61-2 m/p-Xylenes 1.2 U 5.0 1.2 ug/lL
95-47-6 o-Xylene 0.46 8] 5.0 046 ug/L
U= Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



G‘EmIECH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-783-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
-
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Pate Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample ID: TB071406 SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-05 Matrix: WATER
Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 100
Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Vol: ul
Soil Aliquot Vol: ul
3\
File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VG003648.D 1 7/21/2006 vVG072006
.
CAS Number Parameter Cone. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
. 100-42-5 Styrene 0.41 U 5.0 041 ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform 0.32 U 5.0 032 uglL
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.30 8] 5.0 0.30 ug/L
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 44.88 90 % 72 -119 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 50.45 101 % 85-115 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 50.04 100 % 81-120 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.4 81% 76 - 119 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 324523 3.42
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 571809 4.04
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d5 785318 7.24
3855-82-1 . 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 438340 9.59
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range



Chemtech

Summary Sheet

SW-846
SDG No.: X3754 Order ID: X3754
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Project ID: SHAWO1
Sample ID Client ID Matrix Parameter Concentration Units
Client ID: PBL-7(7-7.5)
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL Acetone 160 2 ug/Kg
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL m/p-Xylenes 15 5 ug/Kg
Total VOC's: 175.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total VOC's and TIC's: 175.00
Client ID: PBL-7(7-7.5RE
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Acetone 110 2 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL m/p-Xylenes 11 3. ug/Kg
Total VOC's: 121.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total VOC's and TIC's: 121.00
Client 1D: PBL-8(8-8.5)
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL Acetone 140 2 ug/Kg
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL Carbon disulfide 29 2. ug/Kg
Total VOC's: 169.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total VOC's and TIC's: 169.00
Client ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5) .
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Acetone 93 25 ug/Kg
Total VOC's: 93.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total VOC's and TIC's: 93.00
Client 1D: PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Acetone 77 25 ug/Kg
Total VOC's: 77.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total VOC's and TIC's: 77.00

Note: The asterisk "*" flag next to a parameter signifies a TIC parameter.

35
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G-EmHEEGi 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07082 Phone: 908-789-8800 Fax: 908-7898-8922

Report of Analysis

-

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-06 Matrix: TCLP

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 100

Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Unrits: mL Soil Extract Vol: uL

Soil Aliquot Vol: ulL,
-

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
VI006657.D 1 7/27/2006 V107202006
.
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL  Units
... TARGETS

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 0.33 U 5.0 0.33 ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.42 U 5.0 042 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone 1.1 U 25 1.1 ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1.1 U 5.0 1.1 ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 0.33 U 5.0 033 wug/L
71-43-2 Benzene 0.39 8] 5.0 0.39 ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.34 U 5.0 0.34 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.46 U 5.0 046 ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.48 8] 5.0 048 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.47 U 5.0 0.47 ug/L
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.26 81 % 72-119 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 48.86 98 % 85-115 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 58.25 117 % 81-120 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.91 102 % 76 - 119 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 206606 3.76
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 304407 4.20
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d5 254016 7.24
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 139780 9.55

U = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit
MDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds

J = Estimated Value

Calibration Range

B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound




G.Emt EG'i 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

Report of Analysis

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-07 Matrix: TCLP

Analytical Method: 8260 % Moisture: 100

Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Vol: uL,

Soil Aliquot Vol: uL
.

File ID: Dilution: Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
V1006649.D 1 7/27/2006 V107202006
.
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
.. TARGETS

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 0.33 U 5.0 0.33 ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.42 U 5.0 042 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone 1.1 U 25 1.1 ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 1.1 9] 5.0 1.1 ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform 0.33 U 5.0 0.33 ug/L
71-43-2 Benzene 0.39 8] 5.0 039 wug/lL
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.34 U 5.0 0.34 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.46 U 5.0 046 ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.48 §) 5.0 048 ug
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.47 U 5.0 047 ug/L
SURROGATES
17060-07-0 . 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 41 82% 72-119 SPK: 50
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane 49.77 100 % 85-115 SPK: 50
2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 59.86 120 % 81-120 SPK: 50
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 56.96 114 % 76 - 119 SPK: 50
INTERNAL STANDARDS
363-72-4 Pentafluorobenzene 192870 3.76
540-36-3 1,4-Difluorobenzene 278197 4.20
3114-55-4 Chlorobenzene-d5 248527 7.23
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 134913 9.55
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found in Associated Method Blank
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GEm.[EG’ 284 Sheffield Street, Mo

untainside, NJ 07092 P‘hone: 908.789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
r ™
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754
IRi Sample ID: ~ X3754-01 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 37
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 ulL
\. v
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
X BE032585.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
108-95-2 Phenol 350 ] 520 79 ug/Kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 83 U 520 83 ug/Kg
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 83 U 520 83 ug/Kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 79 U 520 79 ug/Kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 82 8] 520 82 ug/Kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 92 U 520 92 ug/Kg
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 1900 520 87 ug/Kg
108-60-1 2,2-oxybis(1-Chloropropane) 84 U 520 84 ug/Kg
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 5000 E 520 82 ug/Kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 87 U 520 87 ug/Kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 89 U 520 89 ug/Kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 110 U 520 110 ug/Kg
78-59-1 Isophorone 78 U 520 78 ug/Kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 80 U 520 80 ug/Kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol 13000 E 520 3 ug/Kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 86 U 520 86 ug/Kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 97 U 520 97 ug/Kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 89 8] 520 89 ug/Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene 210 J 520 89 ug/Kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 62 U 520 62 ug/Kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 30 U 520 80 ug/Kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 72 U 520 72 ug/Kg
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 300 J 520 87 ug/Kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 33 U 520 83 ug/Kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 77 U 520 77 ug/Kg
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 80 U 1300 80 ug/Kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 87 u 520 87 ug/Kg
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline - 66 U 1300 66 ug/Kg
131-11-3 Dimethylphthalate 84 U 520 84 ug/Kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 85 U 520 85 ug/Kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 74 U 520 74 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 40



G'EmtEGi 284 Sheffield Street, Mo

untainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

- ~

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754

IDb sample ID: ~ X3754-01 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 37

Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol 1000 ul

File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch 1D A
{ BE032585.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 68 U 1300 68 ug/Kg
...83-32-9 Acenaphthene 93 8] 520 93 ug/Kg

51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 450 U 1300 450 ug/Kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 635 8] 1300 65 ug/Kg
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 86 U 520 86 ug/Kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 77 8] 520 77 ug/Kg
84-66-2 Diethylphthalate 90 U 520 90 ug/Kg
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 83 U 520 83 ug/Kg
86-73-7 Fluorene 88 U 520 88 ug/Kg
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 89 U 1300 89 ug/Kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 100 U 1300 100 ug/Kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 36 U 520 86 ug/Kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 78 U 520 78 ug/Kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 84 U 520 84 ug/Kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 120 u 1300 120 ug/Kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 3 i) 520 83 ug/Kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 79 U 520 79 ug/Kg
86-74-8 Carbazole 80 U 520 80 ug/Kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate 80 U 520 80 ug/Kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 78 U 520 78 ug/Kg
129-00-0 Pyrene 92 U 520 92 ug/Kg
85-68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 84 U 520 84 ug/Ke
91-94-1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 89 U 520 89 ug/Kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 73 U 520 73 ug/Kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 94 U 520 94 ug/Kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 100 U 520 100 ug/Kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 89 U 520 89 ug/Kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 57 U 520 57 ug/Kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)ﬂuorahthene 110 U 520 110 ug/Kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 84 u 520 84 ug/Kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 66 U 520 66 ug/Kg

U= Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

] = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

41



G‘EmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07082 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
4 A
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754
IR sample ID:  X3754-01 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 37
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
\\ e
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
L BE032585.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 66 U 520 66 ug/Kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 86 U 520 86 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 114.87 77 % 25-121 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 116.03 77 % 24-113 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 85.9 86 % 23-120 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 71.37 77 % 30-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 119.04 79 % 19-122 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 142.12 142 % 18 -137 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 230700 4.35
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 790254 5.53
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 407050 7.24
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 518510 8.70
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 136496 11.34
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 51889 13.14
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 42



G-EmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mo

untainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
~ =)
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8(8-8.5)DL SDG No.: X3754
Db Sample ID: ~ X3754-01DL Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 37
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 ul
\. v
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID ]
4 BE032640.D 10 7/21/2006 7/23/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
108-95-2 Phenol 790 uD 5200 790 ug/Kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 830 ub 5200 830 ug/Kg
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 830 uD 5200 830 ug/Kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 790 uUb 5200 790 ug/Kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 820 uD 5200 820 ug/Kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 920 ubD 5200 920 ug/Kg
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 1700 JD 5200 870 ug/Kg
108-60-1 2,2-oxybis(1-Chloropropane) 840 UD 5200 840 ug/Kg
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 5400 D 5200 820 ug/Kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 870 uUD 5200 870 ug/Kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 890 ub 5200 890 ug/Kg
98-93-3 Nitrobenzene 1100 UD 5200 1100 ug/Kg
78-59-1 Isophorone 780 UD 5200 780 ug/Kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 800 uD 5200 800 ug/Kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol 17000 D 5200 830 ug/Kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 860 uUD 5200 860 ug/Kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 970 Ub 5200 970 ug/Kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 890 UD 5200 890 ug/Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene 890 uD 5200 890 ug/Kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 620 ub 5200 620 ug/Kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 800 ubD 5200 800 ug/Kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 720 ub 5200 720 ug/Kg
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 870 uD 5200 870 ug/Kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 830 uD 5200 830 ug/Kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 770 uUD 5200 770 ug/Kg
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 800 UD 13000 800 ug/Kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 870 up 5200 870 ug/Ke
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline _ 660 uD 13000 660 ug/Kg
131-11-3 Dimethylphthalate 840 uD 5200 840 ug/Kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 850 ub 5200 850 ug/Kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 740 uD 5200 740 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 43



U-EmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
4 N\
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8(8-8.5)DL SDG No.: X3754
Db sample ID:  X3754-01DL Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 37
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol 1000 uLL
. S
( File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
\ BE032640.D 10 7/21/2006 7/23/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 680 uD 13000 680 ug/Kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 930 UD 5200 930 ug/Kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 4500 ubD 13000 4500 ug/Kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 650 uD 13000- 650 ug/Kg
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 860 uD 5200 860 ug/Kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 770 uD 5200 770 ug/Kg
84-66-2 Diethylphthalate 900 uD 5200 900 ug/Kg
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 830 uUD 5200 830 ug/Kg
86-73-7 Fluorene 880 uUD 5200 880 ug/Kg
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 890 uD 13000 890 ug/Kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1000 uD 13000 1000 ug/Kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 860 ub 5200 860 ug/Kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 780 uUD 5200 780 ug/Kg
118-74-1 ' Hexachlorobenzene 840 UD 5200 340 ug/Kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 1200 uD 13000 1200 ug/Kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 830 uD 5200 830 ug/Kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 790 uUD 5200 790 ug/Kg
86-74-8 Carbazole 800 ubD 5200 800 ug/Kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate 800 uUD 5200 300 ug/Kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 780 ub 5200 780 ug/Kg
129-00-0 Pyrene 920 uUD 5200 920 ug/Kg
85-68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 840 uD 5200 840 ug/Kg
91-94-1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 890 ubD 5200 890 ug/Kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 730 ub 5200 730 ug/Kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 940 UuD 5200 940 ug/Kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 1000 uD 5200 1000 ug/Kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 890 UD 5200 890 ug/Kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)ﬂuoranthene 570 UD 5200 570 ug/Kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)ﬂuoranthene 1100 uD 5200 1100 ug/Kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 840 ub 5200 840 ug/Kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 660 uD 5200 660 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

a4



UEmIEGl 284 Sheffield Street, Mo

untainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
. “
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8(8-8.5)DL SDG No.: X3754
L[z)ib Sample ID: X3754-01DL Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 37
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
\. /
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID )
{ BE032640.D 10 7/21/2006 7/23/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 660 uD 5200 660 ug/Kg
- 191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 860 UD 5200 860 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 1115 74 % 25-121 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 124.9 83 % 24-113 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 84.2 84 % 23-120 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 95.8 96 % 30-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 76.1 51% 19-122 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 192 192%  18-137 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 178630 4.34
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 622602 5.51
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 287682 7.21
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 330389 8.69
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 53528 11.32
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 28804 13.06
U= Not Detected } = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 45



G.EmIEG'l 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

- ™y

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754

Db sample ID:  X3754-02 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 33

Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
\.. J
- N

File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID

X BE032586.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
108-95-2 Phenol 75 U 490 75 ug/Kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 78 U 490 78 ug/Kg
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 74 8] 490 74 ug/Kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 77 8] 490 77 ug/Kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 87 U 490 87 ug/Kg
95-48-7 2-Methyliphenol 110 J 490 82 ug/Kg
108-60-1 2,2-oxybis(1-Chloropropane) 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 340 J 490 78 ug/Kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 81 |8} 490 81 ug/Kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 84 U 490 84 ug/Kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 110 U 490 110 ug/Kg
78-59-1 Isophorone 74 U 490 74 ug/Kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 76 U 490 76 ug/Kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol 78 U 490 78 ug/Kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 81 U 490 81 ug/Kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 91 U 490 91 ug/Kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 84 U 490 84 ug/Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene 300 J 490 84 ug/Kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 59 U 490 59 ug/Kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 76 U 490 76 ug/Kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 68 U 490 68 ug/Kg
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 300 J 490 82 ug/Kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
88-06-2 2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 72 U 490 72 ug/Kg
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 75 U 1200 75 ug/Kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 82 U 490 82 ug/Kg
38-74-4 2-Nitroaniline 62 U 1200 62 ug/Kg
131-11-3 Dimethylphthalate 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 83 J 490 80 ug/Kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 70 U 490 70 ug/Kg

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

] = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

46



G.EmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
~ N\
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754
Db sample ID:  X3754-02 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 ul
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
{ BE032586.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006 |
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 64 U 1200 64 ug/Kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 110 J 490 88 ug/Kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 420 U 1200 420 ug/Kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 61 8) 1200 61 ug/Kg
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 120 J 490 81 ug/Kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 72 U 490 72 ug/Kg
84-66-2 Diethylphthalate 85 U 490 85 ug/Kg
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 78 U 490 78 ug/Kg
86-73-7 Fluorene 120 J 490 83 ug/Kg
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 300 J 1200 84 ug/Kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 95 U 1200 95 ug/Kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 81 U 490 81 ug/Kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 73 U 490 73 ug/Kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 110 U 1200 110 ug/Kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 550 490 78 ug/Kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 180 ] 490 74 ug/Kg
86-74-8 Carbazole 75 U 490 75 ug/Kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate 75 U 490 75 ug/Kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 520 490 73 ug/Kg
129-00-0 Pyrene 820 490 87 ug/Kg
85-68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 80 8] 490 80 ug/Kg
91-94-1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 84 U 490 84 ug/Kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 290 J 490 69 ug/Kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 340 J 490 88 ug/Kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 94 U 490 94 ug/Kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 84 U 490 84 ug/Kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 460 J 490 54 ug/Kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fl uoranthene 180 J 490 110 ug/Kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 300 J 490 79 ug/Kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 120 J 490 62 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected ] = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 47



CE-EmtEG-l 284 Sheffield Street, Mo

untainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
- ~\
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754
Db sample ID: ~ X3754-02 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
\. J
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID )
4 BE032586.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 62 U 490 62 ug/Kg -
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 270 ] 490 81 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 109.72 73 % 25-121 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 110.95 74 % 24-113 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 88.64 89 % 23-120 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 76.86 77 % 30-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118.15 79 % 19-122 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 132.25 132%  18-137 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 212564 4.35
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 671528 5.53
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 330809 7.25
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 478408 8.72
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 152639 11.34
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 59110 13.09
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 48



G‘EmIEcH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07082 Phone: 908-789-8300 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

4 N

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SDG No.: X3754

IDh Sample ID:  X3754-02RE Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 33

Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
-

File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID

X BE032630.D 1 7/21/2006 7/22/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
108-95-2 Phenol 75 U 490 75 ug/Kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 78 u 490 78 ug/Kg
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 74 U 490 74 ug/Kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 77 U 490 77 ug/Kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 87 U 490 87 ug/Kg
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 82 U 490 82 ug/Kg
108-60-1 2,2-oxybis(1-Chloropropane) 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 330 J 490 78 ug/Kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 81 U 490 81 ug/Kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 84 U 490 84 ug/Kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 110 U 490 110 ug/Kg
78-59-1 Isophorone 74 U 490 74 ug/Kg
38-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 76 U 490 76 ug/Kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol 870 490 78 ug/Kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 81 U 490 81 ug/Kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 91 U 490 91 ug/Kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 84 0] 490 84 ug/Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene 300 ] 490 84 ug/Kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 59 U 490 59 ug/Kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 76 U 490 76 ug/Kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 68 U 490 68 ug/Kg
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 280 J 490 82 ug/Kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 72 U 490 72 ug/Kg
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 75 U 1200 75 ug/Kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 82 U 490 82 ug/Kg
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline _ 62 U 1200 62 ug/Kg
131-11-3 Dimethylphthalate 79 8] 490 79 ug/Kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 80 U 490 80 ug/Kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 70 U 490 70 ug/Kg

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

49



G-EmIECH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
' ™\
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SDG No.: X3754
Db sample ID: ~ X3754-02RE Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 ulL
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch 1D )
X BE032630.D 1 7/21/2006 7/22/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 64 8} 1200 64 ug/Kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 100 J 490 88 ug/Kg
© 51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 420 U 1200 420 ug/Kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 61 U 1200 61 ug/Kg
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 120 J 490 81 ug/Kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 72 U 490 72 ug/Kg
84-66-2 Diethylphthalate 85 U 490 85 ug/Kg
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 78 0] 490 78 ug/Kg
86-73-7 Fluorene 110 J 490 83 ug/Kg
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 34 U 1200 84 ug/Kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 95 U 1200 95 ug/Kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 81 U 490 81 ug/Kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 73 U 490 73 ug/Kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 110 U 1200 110 ug/Kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 540 490 78 ug/Kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 190 J 490 74 ug/Kg
86-74-8 Carbazole 75 U 490 75 ug/Kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate 75 U 490 75 ug/Kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 410 J 490 73 ug/Kg
129-00-0 Pyrene 1100 490 87 ug/Kg
85-68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 80 U 490 80 ug/Kg
91-94-1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 84 U 490 84 ug/Kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 280 J 490 69 ug/Kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 340 J 490 88 ug/Kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 100 J 490 94 ug/Kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 84 U 490 84 ug/Kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 400 J 490 54 ug/Kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 190 ] 490 110 ug/Kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 79 U 490 79 ug/Kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 190 J 490 62 ug/Kg
U= Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 50



c}Em[EGi 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
f' N\
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SDG No.: X3754
Db sample ID: ~ X3754-02RE Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
\. 7
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
§ BE032630.D 1 7/21/2006 7/22/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 62 U 490 62 ug/Kg
_ 191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 430 ] 490 81 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 115.3 77 % 25-121 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 115.25 77 % 24-113 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 89.67 90 % 23-120 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 81.41 81 % 30-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 107.41 72 % 19-122 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 175.62 176 %  18-137 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 195054 4,34
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 614266 5.52
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 285708 7.24
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 357070 8.70
1719-03-3 Chrysene-d12 63973 11.32
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 28809 13.07

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

51



&EmtECH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-783-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
4 '
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-7(7-7.5) SDG No.: X3754
L]%b Sample ID: X3754-03 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 24
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol 1000 ulL
“ -
( File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch 1D A
{ BE032587.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
108-95-2 Phenol 66 U 430 66 ug/Kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 65 8] 430 65 ug/Kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 68 8] 430 68 ug/Kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 76 U 430 76 ug/Kg
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 72 U 430 72 ug/Kg
108-60-1 2,2-oxybis(1-Chloropropane) 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 68 U 430 68 ug/Kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 72 U 430 72 ug/Kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 74 U 430 74 ug/Kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 95 U 430 95 ug/Kg
78-59-1 Isophorone 65 U 430 65 ug/Kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 67 U 430 67 ug/Kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 71 9] 430 71 ug/Kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 80 U 430 80 ug/Kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 74 U 430 74 ug/Kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene 200 J 430 74 ug/Kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 52 U 430 52 ug/Kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 67 U 430 67 ug/Kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 60 U 430 60 ug/Kg
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 260 J 430 73 ug/Kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 64 U 430 64 ug/Kg
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 66 8] 1100 66 ug/Kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 72 U 430 72 ug/Kg
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline 35 U 1100 55 ug/Kg
131-11-3 Dimethylphthalate 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 61 9] 430 61 ug/Kg
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 52



UEm.EEG-i 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

~ A

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-7(7-7.5) SDG No.: X3754

IDb Sample ID: ~ X3754-03 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
\.
( File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
{ BE032587.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 57 U 1100 57 ug/Kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 77 U 430 77 ug/Kge
51-28-5 2.4-Dinitrophenol 370 u 1100 370 ug/Kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 54 U 1100 54 ug/Kg
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 98 J 430 72 ug/Kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 64 U 430 64 ug/Kg
84-66-2 Diethylphthalate 75 U 430 75 ug/Kg
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
86-73-7 Fluorene 120 J 430 73 ug/Kg
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 74 U 1100 74 ug/Kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 84 U 1100 34 ug/Kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 71 U 430 71 ug/Kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 65 U 430 65 ug/Kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 69 8} 430 69 ug/Kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 100 U 1100 100 ug/Kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 440 430 69 ug/Kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 100 J 430 65 ug/Kg
86-74-8 Carbazole 66 U 430 66 ug/Kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate 66 U 430 66 ug/Kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 140 J 430 65 ug/Kg
129-00-0 Pyrene 640 430 77 ug/Kg
85-68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
91-94-1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 74 8] 430 74 ug/Kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 61 U 430 61 ug/Kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 78 U 430 78 ug/Kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 83 U 430 83 ug/Kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 74 U 430 74 ug/Kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 48 U 430 48 ug/Kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 95 U 430 95 ug/Kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 55 U 430 55 ug/Kg

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

53



U-E mt Em 284 Sheffield Street, Mo

untainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
4 ™
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-7(7-7.5) SDG No.: X3754
IDb Sample ID:  X3754-03 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 24
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
\ vy
( File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
\ BE032587.D 1 7/21/2006 7/21/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 54 U 430 54 ug/Kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 72 9) 430 72 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 108.94 73 % 25-121 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 112.92 75 % 24-113 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 84.64 85 % 23-120 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 88.83 89 % 30-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 67.38 45 % 19-122 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 141.71 142%  18-137 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 222768 435
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 791287 5.52
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 317076 7.24
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 267038 8.71
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 49088 11.38
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 37027 13.19
U= Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 54



G‘Em.{EG‘! 284 Sheffield Street, Mo

untainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

4 '

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SDG No.: X3754

IDb Sample ID:  X3754-03RE Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 uL
. -
f File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
X BE032629.D 1 7/21/2006 7/22/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
108-95-2 Phenol 66 U 430 66 ug/Kg

. 111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 69 8) 430 69 ug/Kg

95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 65 U 430 65 ug/Kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 68 U 430 68 ug/Kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 76 U 430 76 ug/Kg
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 72 U 430 72 ug/Kg
108-60-1 2,2-oxybis(1-Chloropropane) 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 68 u 430 68 ug/Kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 72 U 430 72 ug/Kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 74 U 430 74 ug/Kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 95 U 430 95 ug/Kg
78-59-1 Isophorone 65 9) 430 65 ug/Kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 67 U 430 67 ug/Kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 71 U 430 71 ug/Kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 80 U 430 80 ug/Kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 74 8] 430 74 ug/Ke
91-20-3 Naphthalene 200 J 430 74 ug/Kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 52 U 430 52 ug/Kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 67 U 430 67 ug/Kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 60 u 430 60 ug/Ke
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 260 ] 430 73 ug/Kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 64 u 430 64 ug/Kg
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 66 U 1100 66 ug/Kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 72 9] 430 72 ug/Kg
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline 55 U 1100 55 ug/Kg
131-11-3 Dimethy]phthaléte 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 61 U 430 61 ug/Kg

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

] = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

55



Gﬁm.{EcH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

4 ™\

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SDG No.: X3754

L%b Sample ID: X3754-03RE Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol 1000 uL,
- 7
( FileID Dilution Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Analytical Batch 1D )
{ BE032629.D 1 7/21/2006 7/22/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 57 U 1100 57 ug/Kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 77 U 430 77 ug/Kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 370 U 1100 370 ug/Kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 54 U 1100 54 ug/Kg
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 100 J 430 72 ug/Kg
121-14-2 2.4-Dinitrotoluene 64 8] 430 64 ug/Kg
84-66-2 Diethylphthalate 75 U 430 75 ug/Kg
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
86-73-7 Fluorene 120 J 430 73 ug/Kg
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 74 U 1100 74 ug/Kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 84 U 1100 84 ug/Kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 71 U 430 71 ug/Kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 65 U 430 65 ug/Kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 100 8} 1100 100 ug/Kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene 450 430 69 ug/Kg
120-12-7 Anthracene 100 J 430 65 ug/Kg
86-74-8 Carbazole 66 U 430 66 ug/Kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate 66 U 430 66 ug/Kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 130 J 430 65 ug/Kg
129-00-0 Pyrene 580 430 77 ug/Kg
85-68-7 Butylbenzylphthalate 70 U 430 70 ug/Kg
91-94-1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 74 U 430 74 ug/Kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 94 J 430 61 ug/Kg
218-01-9 Chrysene 390 ] 430 78 ug/Kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 83 U 430 83 ug/Kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 74 U 430 74 ug/Kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)ﬂuoranthene 48 U 430 48 ug/Kg
207-08-9 Benzo(l\)ﬂuoranthene 95 U 430 95 ug/Kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 69 U 430 69 ug/Kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 55 U 430 55 ug/Kg

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

56



ﬁEmtEG—l 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/17/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SDG No.: X3754
Lli)lb Sample ID: X3754-03RE Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 24
Sample Wt/Wol: 30.1 g Extract Vol: 1000 ulL
. -
¢ "\
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
BE032629.D 1 7/21/2006 7/22/2006 BE072006
| v
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 54 8} 430 54 ug/Kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 72 U 430 72 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 110.47 74 % 25-121 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 113.89 76 % 24-113 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 84.57 85% 23-120 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 93.32 93 % 30-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79.93 53% 19-122 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 139.37 139%  18-137 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 226193 4.33
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 789502 5.50
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 296321 7.21
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 236882 8.69
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 40516 11.35
1520-96-3 Perylene-di2 33988 13.15
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 57



GEmIE(H 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07082 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
- N
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample FB071406 SDG No.: X3754
Db sample ID: ~ X3754-04 Matrix: WATER
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 100
Sample Wt/Wol: 800.0 mL Extract Vol: 1000 ul
.
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID )
X BE032657.D 1 7/19/2006 7/24/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conec. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
108-95-2 Phenol 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 1.8 U 12 1.8 ug/L
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol 1.4 U 12 1.4 ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.5 |8} 12 1.5 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 1.9 9] 12 1.9 ug/L
108-60-1 2,2-oxybis(1-Chloropropane) 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 2.0 U 12 2.0 ug/L
78-59-1 Isophorone 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol 1.8 U 12 1.8 ug/L
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
91-20-3 Naphthalene 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline 1.1 U 12 1.1 ug/L
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
91-537-6 2-Methylnaphthalene 1.4 U 12 1.4 ug/L
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 1.4 U 12 1.4 ug/L
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene 1.7 9] 12 1.7 ug/L
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline - 1.3 u 12 1.3 ug/L
131-11-3 Dimethylphthalate 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 58



&EmtECH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8300 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
2 o
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Proeject: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample FB071406 SDG No.: X3754
Db sample ID:  X3754-04 Matrix: WATER
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 100
Sample Wt/Wol: 800.0 mL Extract Vol: 1000 ul
\. v
File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
{ BE032657.D 1 7/19/2006 7/24/2006 BE072006
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline 1.3 U 12 1.3 ug/L
83-32-9 Acenaphthene 1.7 8} 12 1.7 ug/L
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol 44 U 12 4.4 ug/L
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol 3.9 U 12 3.9 ug/L
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
84-66-2 Diethylphthalate 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
86-73-7 Fluorene 1.8 U 12 1.8 ug/L
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline 1.4 U 12 1.4 ug/L
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 2.0 U 12 2.0 ug/L
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1.6 u 12 1.6 ug/L
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 1.8 u 12 1.8 ug/L
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 2.0 U 12 2.0 ug/L
35-01-8 Phenanthrene 1.8 U 12 1.8 ug/L
120-12-7 Anthracene 1.7 U 12 1.7 ug/L
86-74-8 Carbazole 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
84-74-2 Di-n-butylphthalate 1.7 B 12 1.6 ug/L
206-44-0 Fluoranthene 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
129-00-0 Pyrene 1.8 U 12 1.8 ug/L
85-68-7 Butylbenzyliphthalate 1.8 U 12 1.8 ug/L
91-94-1 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 1.3 U 12 1.3 ug/L
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene 1.4 U 12 1.4 ug/L
218-01-9 Chrysene 2.1 U 12 2.1 ug/L
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 1.9 U 12 1.9 ug/L
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate 1.6 U 12 1.6 ug/L
205-99-2 Benzo(b)ﬂuoranthene 0.940 U 12 0.940 ug/L
207-08-9 Benzo(k)ﬂuoranthene 24 U 12 2.4 ug/L
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene 1.5 U 12 1.5 ug/L
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1.0 U 12 1.0 ug/L
U = Not Detected ] = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 59



U'EmtECH 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 808-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
- R
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample FB071406 SDG No.: X3754
L]:)lb Sample ID: X3754-04 Matrix: WATER
Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 100
Sample Wt/Wol: 800.0 mL Extract Vol: 1000 ul
. /
( FileID Dilution Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Analytical Batch 1D A
X BE032657.D 1 7/19/2006 7/24/2006 BE072006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1.1 U 12 1.1 ug/L
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 14 U 12 1.4 ug/L
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 65.81 44 % 21-100 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 45.83 31% 10 - 94 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 78.91 79 % 35-114 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 71.35 71 % 43-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 111.63 74 % 10-123 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 72.92 73 % 33-141 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 258777 4.30
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 945436 5.48
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 465040 7.19
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 649130 8.65
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 474282 11.28
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 384596 12.99

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value
B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
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Chemtech

Hit Summary Report

Note: The asterisk "*" flag next to a parameter signifies a TIC parameter.

SDG No.: X3754 Order ID: X3754
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Project ID: ConEd Kent Avenue
Test: SVOC-TCL BNA
Sample ID Client ID Matrix Parameter Concentration C RDL MDL  Units
Client ID: FB071406
X3754-04 FB071406 WATER Di-n-butylphthalate 1.7 JB 12 1.6 ug/L
Total SVOC's: 1.70
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 1.70
Client 1D: PBL-7(7-7.5)
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-1.5) SOIL Naphthalene 200 J 430 74 ug/Kg
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL 2-Methylnaphthalene 260 J 430 73 ug/Kg
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL Dibenzofuran 98 J 430 72 ug/Kg
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL Fluorene 120 J 430 73 ug/Kg
- X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.3) SOIL Phenanthrene 440 430 69 ug/Kg
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL Anthracene 100 J 430 65 ug/Kg
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL Fluoranthene 140 J 430 65 ug/Kg
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL Pyrene 640 430 77 ug/Kg
Total SVOC's: 1998.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 1998.00
Client I1D: PBL-7(7-7.5)RE
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Naphthalene 200 J 430 74 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL 2-Methylnaphthalene 260 J 430 73 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Dibenzofuran 100 J 430 72 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Fluorene 120 J 430 73 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Phenanthrene 450 430 69 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Anthracene 100 J 430 65 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Fluoranthene 130 J 430 65 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Pyrene 580 430 77 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Benzo(a)anthracene 94 J 430 61 ug/Kg
X3754-03RE PBL-7(7-7.5)RE SOIL Chrysene 390 J 430 78 ug/Kg
Total SVOC's: 2424.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 2424.00
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Chemtech

Hit Summary Report

Note: The asterisk "*'" flag next to a parameter signifies a TIC parameter.

SDG No.: X3754 Order 1D: X3754
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Project 1D: ConEd Kent Avenue
Test: SVOC-TCL BNA
Sample ID Client ID Matrix Parameter Concentration C RDL MDL  Units
Client ID: PBL-8(8-8.5)
X3734-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL Phenol 350 J 520 79 ug/Kg
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL 2-Methylphenol 1900 520 87 ug/Kg
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL Naphthalene 210 520 89 ug/Kg
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL 2-Methylnaphthalene 300 520 87 ug/Kg
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL Phenanthrene 93 J 520 83 ug/Kg
Total SVOC's: 2853.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 2853.00
Client 1D: PBL-8(8-8.5)DL
 X3754-01DL PBL-8(8-8.5)DL SOIL 2-Methylphenol 1700 JD 5200 870 ug/Kg
X3754-01DL PBL-8(8-8.5)DL SOIL 3+4-Methylphenols 5400 D 5200 820 ug/Kg
X3754-01DL PBL-8(8-8.5)DL SOIL 2,4-Dimethylphenol 17000 D 5200 830 ug/Kg
Total SVOC's: 24100.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 24100.00
Client 1D: PBL-8A(9-9.5)
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL 2-Methylphenol 110 J 490 82 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL 3+4-Methylphenols 340 J 490 78 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Naphthalene 300 J 490 84 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL 2-Methylnaphthalene 300 J 490 82 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Acenaphthylene 83 J 490 80 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Acenaphthene 110 J 490 88 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Dibenzofuran 120 J 490 81 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Fluorene 120 J 490 83 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL 4-Nitroaniline 300 J 1200 84 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Phenanthrene 550 490 78 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Anthracene 180 J 490 74 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Fluoranthene 520 490 73 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Pyrene 820 490 87 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Benzo(a)anthracene 290 J 490 69 ug/Kg
{3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Chrysene 340 J 490 88 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Benzo(b)fluoranthene 460 J 490 54 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Benzo(k)fluoranthene 180 J 490 110 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Benzo(a)pyrene 300 J 490 79 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL - Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 120 J 490 62 ug/Kg
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 270 J 490 81 ug/Kg
Total SVOC's: 5813.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 5813.00
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Chemtech

Hit Summary Report

Note: The asterisk "*" flag next to a parameter signifies a TIC parameter.

SDG No.: X3754 Order 1D: X3754
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Project ID: ConEd Kent Avenue
Test: SVOC-TCL BNA
Sample ID Client 1D Matrix Parameter Concentration C RDL MDL  Units
Client 1D: PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL 3+4-Methylphenols 330 J 490 78 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL 2,4-Dimethylphenol 870 490 78 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Naphthalene 300 J 490 84 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL 2-Methylnaphthalene 280 J 490 82 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Acenaphthene 100 J 490 88 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Dibenzofuran 120 J 490 31 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Fluorene 110 J 490 83 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Phenanthrene 540 490 78 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Anthracene 190 J 490 74 ug/Kg
- X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Fluoranthene 410 J 490 73 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Pyrene 1100 490 87 ug/Kge
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Benzo(a)anthracene 280 J 490 69 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Chrysene 340 J 490 88 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 100 J 490 94 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Benzo(b)fluoranthene 400 J 490 54 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Benzo(k)fluoranthene 190 J 490 110 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 190 J 490 62 ug/Kg
X3754-02RE PBL-8A(9-9.5)RE SOIL Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 430 J 490 81 ug/Kg
Total SVOC's: 6280.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 6280.00

63



90/81/L0

90/81/L0

90/81/L0

90/81/L0

90/81/L0

90/81/L0

90/81/L0
PAAIIDAY

90/¥T/LO

90/CTULO

90/1T/LO

90/CT/LO

90/1T/L0

90/£T/LO

90/1T/L0

augpruy

90/61/L0

90/1¢T/LO

90/1T/LO

90/1T/L0

90/1T/LO

90/1T/LO

90/1T/L0

aupdasyg

90/¥1/L0

90/L1/LO

90/L1/LO

90/¥1/LO

90/¥1/L0

90/¥1/L0

90/¥1/L0
gy apdwny

0LC8

PO

VNH TOL-D0AS

VNE TOL-DOAS

VN TDI-DOAS

VN TDI-DOAS

VN 1DL-D0AS

VNS TDI-D0AS

3L

¢1H

ANUIAY JUDY] PFUOD
Wd 90:8TS 900T/81/L

pIuoIY) qeg

HIWWED

HALVM

TI0S

1108

T10S

"TI0S

1108

T108
XLIIBYA]

UONENO|
0al04)
RHQEEIS)

90r1L09d

FU(SL-L)L-1dd

(S'L-L)L14d

FU($ 6-6)v8-19d

($'6-6)V8-14d

1a($°8-8)8-14d

(¢°8-8)8-"19d
[({RLEI I

FO-PSLEX

”.

FULO-PeLEX

MUTO-FELENX
TO-FSLEX
TAT0-PeLEX

10-PELEX
(1 qvy

QYIoETT [Nt

ouj 1 W 1 meys

PSLEX

64



GEmtEG-l 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-783-8900 Fax: 908-783-8922

Report of Analysis

s ~

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754

IR sample ID:  X3754-06 Matrix: WATER

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 100

Sample Wt/Wol: 500.0 mL Extract Vol: 500 uL.
\. >
[ FileID Dilution Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID A
X BF005209.D 1 7/25/2006 7/26/2006 BF071006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
110-86-1 Pyridine 0.980 u 10 0.980 ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.2 U 10 1.2 ug/L
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 1.5 U 10 1.5 ug/L
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 12 10 1.3 ug/L
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 1.2 u 10 1.2 ug/L
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 1.6 U 10 1.6 ug/L
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 1.4 U 10 1.4 ug/L
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1.2 U 10 1.2 ug/L
88-06-2 2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 1.1 U 10 1.1 ug/L
121-14-2 2.4-Dinitrotoluene 1.2 8) 10 1.2 ug/L
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 1.2 U 10 1.2 ug/L
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 1.6 U 10 1.6 ug/L
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 72.27 48 % 21-100 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 83.66 56 % 10-94 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d3 58.97 59 % 35-114 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 60.31 60 % 43-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 110.04 73 % 10-123 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 69.31 69 % 33-141 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 98300 4.33
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 373498 5.50
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 188751 7.20
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 270210 8.67
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 227273 11.28
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 180155 12.98

U = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
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UEmIEG'I 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 808-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

2 ™\

Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected: 7/14/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754

Db sample ID: ~ X3754-07 Matrix: WATER

Analytical Method: 8270 % Moisture: 100

Sample Wt/Wol: 500.0 mL Extract Vol: 500 uL,
"

File ID Dilution Date Extracted Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID

4 BF005208.D 1 7/25/2006 7/26/2006 BF071006 )
CAS Number Parameter Conc. Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
110-86-1 Pyridine 0.980 u 10 0.980 ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.2 U 10 1.2 ug/L
95-48-7 2-Methylphenol 3.0 J 10 1.5 ug/L
106-44-5 3+4-Methylphenols 16 10 1.3 ug/L
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 1.2 U 10 1.2 ug/L
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 1.6 U 10 1.6 ug/L
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 1.4 u 10 1.4 ug/L
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1.2 U 10 1.2 ug/L
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 1.1 U 10 1.1 ug/L
121-14-2 2.4-Dinitrotoluene 1.2 U 10 1.2 ug/L
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 1.2 8] 10 1.2 ug/L
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol 1.6 u 10 1.6 ug/L
SURROGATES
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 77.97 32% 21-100 SPK: 15
13127-88-3 Phenol-d5 91.28 61 % 10-94 SPK: 15
4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-dS 64.91 65 % 35-114 SPK: 10
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 64.43 64 % 43-116 SPK: 10
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 113.95 76 % 10-123 SPK: 15
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-d14 66.45 66 % 33-141 SPK: 10
INTERNAL STANDARDS
3855-82-1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 112250 4.33
1146-65-2 Naphthalene-d8 431829 5.50
15067-26-2 Acenaphthene-d10 219212 7.21
1517-22-2 Phenanthrene-d10 314698 8.67
1719-03-5 Chrysene-d12 266008 11.29
1520-96-3 Perylene-d12 212713 12.98

J = Estimated Value

RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 66

U = Not Detected



Chemtech

Hit Summary Report

SDG No.: X3754 Order ID: X3754
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Project 1D: ConEd Kent Avenue
Test: TCLP BNA
Sample ID Client ID Matrix Parameter Concentration C RDL MDL  Units
Client ID: PBL-8(8-8.5)
X3754-06 PBL-8(8-8.5) WATER 3+4-Methylphenols 12 10 1.3 ug/L
Total SVOC's: 12.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 12.00
Client ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5)
X3754-07 PBL-8A(9-9.5) WATER 2-Methylphenol 3.0 J 10 1.5 ug/L
X3754-07 PBL-8A(9-9.5) WATER 3+4-Methylphenols 16 10 1.3 ug/L
Total SVOC's: 19.00
Total TIC's: 0.00
Total SVOC's and TIC's: 19.00

Note: The asterisk "*" flag next to a parameter signifies a TIC parameter.
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%mEEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
( Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected:  7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample ID: PBL-8(8-8.5) SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-01 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8082 % Moisture: 37
Sample Wt/Vol: 15 g Extract Vol: 5000 uL
\.
4 File ID: Dilution: Date Prep Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
X P5005249.D 1 7/21/2006 7/30/2006 P5070106
CAS Number Parameter Conc Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 4.0 U 27 4.0 ug/Kg
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 6.2 U 27 6.2 ug/Kg
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 9.3 u 27 9.3 ug/Kg
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 8.3 U 27 8.3 ug/Kg
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 4.0 U 27 4.0 ug/Kg
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 2.6 U 27 2.6 ug/Kg
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 370 P 27 6.7 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 346.45 1732 % 50-132 SPK: 20
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 18.17 91 % 58-125 SPK: 20

U = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range

J = Estimated Value

B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank

N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
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&EmtEw 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 808-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
- ™
Client: Shaw E & 1, Inc. Date Collected:  7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5) SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-02 Matrix: SOIL
Analytical Method: 8082 % Moisture: 33
Sample Wt/Vol: 15 g Extract Vol: 5000 uL
\. 7
s p
File ID: Dilution: Date Prep Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
P5005250.D 1 7/21/2006 7/30/2006 P35070106
. A
CAS Number Parameter Conc Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 3.8 U 25 3.8 ug/Kg
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 5.8 U 25 5 ug/Kg
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 8.7 U 25 ug/Kg
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 7.8 U 25 ug/Kg
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 3.8 U 25 3.8 ug/Kg
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 2.5 U 25 2.5 ug/Kg
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 450 P 25 6.2 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 113.61 568 % 50-132 SPK: 20
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 21.65 108 % 58-125 SPK: 20
U= Not Detected J= Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 70



GEmEEGi 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. ‘ Date Collected:  7/17/2006 )

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-7(7-7.5) SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-03 Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8082 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Vol: 15 g Extract Vol: 5000 ulL
(. /
a8 )

File ID: Dilution: Date Prep Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
P5005251.D 1 7/21/2006 7/30/2006 P5070106

\ .
CAS Number Parameter Conce Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 3.3 u 22 33 ug/Kg
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 5.1 U 22 5.1 ug/Kg
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 7.7 U 22 7.7 ug/Kg
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 6.8 u 22 6.8 ug/Kg
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 3.3 U 22 3.3 ug/Kg
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 2.2 U 22 22 ug/Kg
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 3500 E 22 5.5 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 312.16 1561 % 50-132 SPK: 20
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 21.24 106 % 58-125 SPK: 20
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 71



% E IE : I 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis

¢ -

Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected:  7/17/2006

Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006

Client Sample ID: PBL-7(7-7.5)DL SDG No.: X3754

Lab Sample ID: X3754-03DL Matrix: SOIL

Analytical Method: 8082 % Moisture: 24

Sample Wt/Vol: 15 g Extract Vol 5000 uL
.
-

File ID: Dilution: Date Prep Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
P5005300.D 20 7/21/2006 7/31/2006 P5070106

\.
CAS Number Parameter Conc Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 66 ubD 440 66 ug/Kg
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 100 uD 440 100 ug/Kg
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 150 ub 440 150 ug/Kg
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 140 uD 440 140 ug/Kg
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 66 ubD 440 66 ug/Kg
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 43 uD 440 43 ug/Kg
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 5800 DP 440 110 ug/Kg
SURROGATES
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0 0% 50-132 SPK: 20
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 20 100 % 58-125 SPK: 20
U = Not Detected J'= Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound

E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 72



ﬁEmtEm 284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, NJ 07092 Phone: 908-789-8900 Fax: 908-789-8922

Report of Analysis
e ‘ N
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Date Collected:  7/14/2006
Project: ConEd Kent Avenue Date Received: 7/18/2006
Client Sample 1D: FB071406 SDG No.: X3754
Lab Sample ID: X3754-04 Matrix: WATER
Analytical Method: 8082 % Moisture: 100
Sample Wt/Vol: 950 mL Extract Vol: 10000 uL
. J
- '
File ID: Dilution: Date Prep Date Analyzed Analytical Batch ID
P5005245.D 1 7/20/2006 7/30/2006 P5070106
. v
CAS Number Parameter Conc Qualifier RL MDL Units
TARGETS
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 0.153 U 0.53 0.153 ug/L
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 0.179 0) 0.53 0.179 ug/L
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 0.115 U 0.53 0.115 ug/L
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 0.087 8] 0.53 0.087 ug/L
12672-29-6 AROCLOR 1248 0.044 U 0.53 0.044 ug/L
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 0.039 U 0.53 0.039 ug/L
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 0.1600 U 0.53 0.1600 ug/L
SURROGATES
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 16.02 80 % 40-135 SPK: 20
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 15.56 78 % 42-133 SPK: 20
U = Not Detected J = Estimated Value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Analyte Found In Associated Method Blank
MDL = Method Detection Limit N = Presumptive Evidence of a Compound
E = Value Exceeds Calibration Range 73



Chemtech

Hit Summary Report

SDG No.:  X3754 Order 1D: X3754
Client: Shaw E & I, Inc. Project ID: ConEd Kent Avenue
Test: PCB
Sample ID Client ID Matrix Parameter Concentration C RDL MDL  Units
Client ID: PBL-7(7-7.5)
X3754-03 PBL-7(7-7.5) SOIL AROCLOR 1260 3500 E 22 5.5 ug/Kg
Total PCB's: 3500.00
Client ID: PBL-7(7-7.5)DL
X3754-03DL PBL-7(7-7.5)DL SOIL AROCLOR 1260 5800 DP 440 110 ug/Kg
Total PCB's: 5800.00
Client ID: PBL-8(8-8.5)
X3754-01 PBL-8(8-8.5) SOIL AROCLOR 1260 370 P 27 6.7 ug/Kg
Total PCB's: 370.00
Client ID: PBL-8A(9-9.5)
X3754-02 PBL-8A(9-9.5) SOIL AROCLOR 1260 450 P 25 6.2 ug/Kg
Total PCB's: 450.00
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